January 19, 2000

The Honorable Pete von Reichbauer

Chair, King County Council

Room 1200

C O U R T H O U S E

Dear Councilmember von Reichbauer:

Enclosed is a motion that authorizes King County District Court to continue providing quality probation services to gross misdemeanor defendants in Superior Court.  Attached is the contract amendment that extends the existing contract with the Department of Corrections through June 30, 2001.

On April 21, 1998 the King County District Court Probation Division, pursuant to King County Motion No. 10371, started supervising newly sentenced King County Superior Court gross misdemeanant offenders.  This contract has provided an enhanced level of supervision for gross misdemeanants sentenced in Superior Court than the Department of Corrections (DOC) had been able to provide for these cases.  In addition, it is completely revenue backed by a per case charge paid by DOC and offender fees.

Thank you for you help in this matter.  If you have any questions, please contact The Honorable David Steiner, Presiding Judge, District Court, at 296-3594 or our Probation Director, Bill Cobb, at 296-3899.

Sincerely,

Ron Sims

King County Executive

cc:
King County Councilmembers



ATTN:  John Chelminiak, Chief of Staff




  Shelley Sutton, Policy Staff Director




  Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council


Pat Steel, Director, Office of Budget


The Honorable David Steiner, Presiding Judge, District Court


Bill Cobb, Probation Director, District Court

